County Resource Recovery and Central Disposal Sanitary Landfill) has been in operation 

in Broward County since 1965; and 

WHEREAS, the Monarch Hill Landfill has been given several height variances over 

the years and currently stands at approximately two hundred and twelve (212) feet tall, 

which exceeds the current maximum height provided in the Broward County Code of one 

hundred and twenty-five (125) feet; and 

WHEREAS, the Southwest Regional Landfill has been in operation in Broward 

County since 1988; and 

WHEREAS, the Southwest Regional Landfill was closed to municipal solid waste 

in 1991 to increase the amount of material going to the waste-to-energy facilities,

[...]

and preserve landfill space while continuing to provide a location for the disposal of yard 

waste and construction and demolition debris, but it continues to accept yard waste, 

construction and demolition debris, paper, glass, and plastic; and 

WHEREAS, the Southwest Regional Landfill currently stands at approximately one 

hundred thirty-five (135) feet tall; and 

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste and Recyclable Materials Processing Authority 

(“Solid Waste Authority”) is currently working on a Regional Solid Waste and Recycling 

Master Plan (“Master Plan”); and 

WHEREAS, expansion of any landfill needs to be carefully considered;

[...]

Any plot utilized for a dump, sanitary landfill, incinerator, or resource recovery 

facility shall be used, operated, and maintained in accordance with the following 

regulations: 

. . . 

(6) Maximum height of a landfill shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five (125) 

two hundred twenty-five (225) feet above adjacent ground level. 

(7) Material may only be accepted that conforms to the goals of the Broward 

County’s Solid Waste Management Element of the Comprehensive Plan. 

(8) Waste shall be limited to the following: 

a. Only waste generated within Broward County shall be accepted.

[...]

A new ground water discharge permit must be submitted and approved 

by FDEP before any vertical expansion above the previously approved 

maximum landfill height is allowed. 

b. Vertical expansion above the previously approved maximum landfill 

height of two hundred and twelve feet (212’) must not lead to leachate 

leakage, objectionable odors, or adverse impacts on the closure design of 

any existing cell per Chapter 20.701, F.A.C. 

c. A comprehensive hydrogeological study must be performed to determine 

proper monitoring well placement based on available data and an updated

[...]

Accordingly, on June 
18, 2024, the Board of County Commissioners directed the Office of the County Attorney 
to draft an Ordinance amending the Zoning Code to increase the permitted height of 
landfills in an Agricultural-Disposal District (A-6) up to three hundred twenty-five (325) 
feet. 

8. The City of Deerfield Beach objects to the code change not being considered in context 
with all other proposed improvements to the Monarch Hill Landfill. 
Response: The proposed amendment would apply to all landfills zoned A-6, not just

[...]

the strategy was to take a very bare bones approach, giving no consideration to additional 
requirements associated with the proposed height increase. It is critical that the LPA 
recognize that there are only two locations in Broward County zoned A-6. The current 
code limits the height of landfills to one hundred and twenty-five feet (125'), almost tripling 
the height to three hundred and twenty-five feet (325') is unconscionable. A maximum 
height of two hundred and twenty-five feet (225') should be considered. 

City staff has had the opportunity to not only review the draft, but to evaluate the potential 
impacts such a dramatic code amendment would have. The City firmly believes that at a 
minimum, the following issues/concerns should be given consideration as part of the

[...]

developed in 1965. Since the original site was only permitted to be one 
hundred and twenty-five feet (125') tall based on relevant zoning/land use 
guidelines, applying the same setback, while increasing the height from 
one hundred and twenty-five feet (125') to three hundred and twenty-five 
feet (325') is inappropriate. The current County Code requ irements for 

rear and side yards as fifty feet (50') and the front yard as seventy-fivefeet 
(75'), is only appropriate for the original one hundred and twenty-five foot 
(125') height. If the height of the landfill is going to increase, the setbacks 
must increase as well to accommodate for the increased mass. 

► The increase in height will expand the life expectancy of the landfil l. 
However, what improvements are made by the property owner for this